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1625 N French Dr.. Hobbs, NM 88240 Energy Minerals and Natural Resources .
District [l For temporary pits, closed-loop systems, and
1301 W Grand Avenue, Artesia, NM 88210 Department below-grade tanks, subnut to the appropriate
Dustrict Hi oy ; . il C i Divisi NMOCD Dastrict Oftice.

v : . 1l Conservation Division

1000 Rio Brazos Road, Aztec, NM-874101, | . , O . S For permanent pits and exceptions submt to
District 1V o 1220 South St. Francis Dr. the Santa Fe Environmental Burcau office and
i) . AnCIS - e g . 1cle ac a -1t
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“vd s dJ
LOQSW . Pit, Closed-Loop System, Below-Grade Tank, or
Proposed Alternative Method Permit or Closure Plan Application

Type of action: [ Bermit of a put, closed-loop system, below-grade tank, or proposed alternative method
Existing BGT Closure of a pit, closed-loop system, below-grade tank, or proposed alternative method
X Modification to an existing permit
l)g,Closure plan only submiutted for an existing permitted or non-permitted pit, closed-loop system,
below-grade tank] or proposed alternative method

Instructions: Please submit one application (Form C-144) per individual pit, closed-loop system, below-grade tank or alternative request

Please be advised that approval of this request does not relieve the operator of hability should operations result in pollution of surface water, ground water or the
environment Nor does approval relieve the operator of 1ts responsibility to comply with any other applicable governmental authority's rules, regulations or ordinances

1

Operator: __XTO Energy, Inc. OGRID #. 5380

Address. #382 County Road 3100, Aztec, NM 87410

Facility or well name: Montoya Com #1A

API Number: 30-045-24994 OCD Permit Number.

U/L or Qu/Qtr P Section 25 Township 32N Range 13W_ ' County: San Juan

Center of Proposed Design Latitude _ 36.9535 Longitude 108.14852 NAD' [11927[X] 1983

Surface Owner: [_] Federal [] State [X] Private [[] Tribal Trust or Indian Allotnient

[ Pit: Subsection For G of 19.15.17.11 NMAC
Temporary: [ ] Drilling [] Workover
O Permanent ] Emergency |:] Cavitation [] P&A

[ Lined [J Unlined Liner type: Thickness mil [J LLDPE [J HDPE [] PVC [] Other
[ String-Reinforced
Liner Seams: [] Welded [] Factory [] Other Volume: bbl Dimensions: L x W xD

3.
D Closed-loop System: Subsection Hof 19.15.17.11 NMAC

Type of Operation: [] P&A [] Drilling a new well [] Workover or Drilling (Applies to activities which require prior approval of a permit or notice of
intent) :

O Drying Pad [ Above Ground Steel Tanks [] Haul-off Bins [] other
[ Lined [J Unlined  Liner type: Thickness mil [] LLDPE[J HDPE[] PVC [ Other
Liner Scams' [] Welded [] Factory [[] Other

]

X Below-grade tank: Subsection | of 19.15 17.11 NMAC
Volume: 120 -bbl Type of fluid: _- Produced Water

Tank Construction material’ Steel

[ Visible sidewalls and liner [] Visible sidewalls only BJ Other Visible sidewalls, vaulted, automatic high-level shut off, no Tiier

Liner type: Thickness mil [J HDPE [J PVC [J Other

s.
[ Alternative Method:

Submittal of an exception request is required.  Exceptions must be submitted to the Santa Fe Environmental Burcau office for consideration of approval.
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.
Fencing: Subscction D of 19.15.17 11 NMAC rdpplies to permanent pits, temporary pits, and belovw-grade tanks)

[] Chain hink, six fect in height, two strands of barbed wire at top (Required if located within 1000 feet of a permanent residence, school, hospial,
institution or church)
(] Four foot height, four strands of barbed wire evenly spaced between once and four fect

X] Alternate. Please specify_Four foot height, steel mesh field fence (hogwire) with pipe top railing

7.
Netting: Subsection E of 19 15.17.11 NMAC (4dpplies to permanent pits and permanent open top tanks) ‘ - .o

[ Sereen [ Netting Other  Expanded metal or solid vaulted top

] Monthly iﬁspcctions‘ (If netting or screening 1s not physically feasible)

3
Signs: Subsection Cof 19.15.17 11 NMAC

[1127x 247, 2" lettering, providing Operator’s name, site location, and emergency tclephone numbers

Signed in compliance with 19.15.3.103 NMAC

9.
Adminijstrative Approvals and Exceptions:
Justifications and/or demonstrations of equivalency are required  Please refer to 19.15.17 NMAC for guidance

Please check a box if one or more of the following is requested, if not leave blank:
[] Admimnstrative approval(s). Requests must be submutted to the appropriate division district or the Santa Fe Environmental Bureau officc for

consideration of approval
(] Exception(s): Requests must be submitted to the Santa Fe Environmental Bureau office for consideration of approval.

10.

Siting Criteria (regarding permitting): 19.15.17 10 NMAC

Instructions: The applicant must demonstrate compliance for each siting criteria below in the application. Recommendations of acceptable source
material are provided below. Requests regarding changes to certain siting criteria may require administrative approval from the appropriate district
office or may be considered an exception which must be submitted to the Santa Fe Environmental Bureau office for consideration of approval.
Applicant must attach justification for request. Please refer to 19.15.17.10 NMAC for guidance. Siting criteria does not apply to drying pads or

above-grade tanks associated with a closed-loop system.
D Yes

P

Ground water is less than 50 feet below the bottom of the temporary pit, permanent pit, or below-grade tank. o

- NM Office of the State Engineer - iIWATERS database search; USGS; Data obtained from nearby wells
J Yes No

Within 300 feet of a continuously flowing watercourse, or 200 feet of any other significant watercourse or lakebed, sinkhole, or playa

lake (measured from the ordinary high-water mark).
- Topographic map; Visual inspection (certification) of the proposed site

Within 300 feet from a permanent residence, school, hospital, institution, or church in existence at the time of initial application. D, Yes ] No
(Applies to temporary, emergency, or cavitation puts and below-grade tanks) CI'NA
- Visual inspection (certification) of the proposed site; Acrial photo; Satellite image
Within 1000 feet from a permanent residence, school, hospital, institution, or church in existence at the time of nitial application. U] Yes[J No
(Applies to permanent pits) X NA
- Visual inspection (cemfcanon) of the proposed site; Aena] photo; Satellite image
[ Yes X No.

Within 500 horizontal feet of a private, domestic fresh water well or spring thal less than five households use for domestic or stock
watcrlng purposes—%rﬂ\:wthm 1000 horizontal feet of any other fresh water well or spring, in existence at the time of initial application.
- NM Ofﬁce of et State Engmeer - iIWATERS database scarch; Visual inspection (certification) of the proposed site

Wxthlncmcorporatcd mumc;pal boundanec or within a defined municipal fresh water well ficld covered under a municipal ordinance ] Yes No |
ddopted'pumuant to NMSA 1978, Section 3-27-3, as amended
(ﬂ Written.confirmation or verification from the municipality, Written approval obtained from the munmpalny

Wlthm 500 fc§ of‘a* wet@ﬁd [ Yes X No

- “f‘ uUs Flsh{and Wlldhfe Wetland Identification map; Topographic map; Visual mspectlon (certification) of the proposed site

Wlthm thie area overlying a subsuxfacc minc. [ YesX No -
- Wmtcn confirmation or:vermcanon or map from the NM EMNRD- Mmmg, and Mineral Division
oY Sy Ny E '
Within an unstable‘alca [ Yes X No

- Engineering measures incorporated into the design; NM Burcau of Geology & Mineral Resources; USGS, NM Geological
Socicty; Topographic map

Within a 100-year floodplain. ' [ Yes No
- FEMA map
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" Temporary Pits, Emergency Pits, and Below- ;_ra(le Tanks Permit Application Attachment Checklist: Subsection B of 19 15.17.9 NMAC

Instructions: Each of the following items must be attached ro the application. Please indicate, by a check mark in the box, that the documents are
attached. , '

X Hydrogeologic Report (Below-grade Tanks) - basced upon the requirements of Paragraph (4) of Subsection B of 19 15 17.9 NMAC

[ Hydrogeologic Data (Temporary and Emergency Pits) - based upon the requirements of Paragraph (2) of Subsection B of 19 15 17 9 NMAC

@ Siting Criterta Comphance Demonstrations - based upon the appropriate requirements of 19 15.17.10 NMAC

<] Design Plan - based upon the appropriate requirements of 19 15 17 11 NMAC

&X] Operating and Maintenance Plan - based upon the appropriate requirements of 19 15.17 12 NMAC i

X Closure Plan (Please completc Boxes'14 through 18, 1f apphicable) - based upon the appropna[c requirements of Subscutlon C of l‘) 15. I7 ‘) NMAC

and 19.15 17 13 NMAC

] Previously Approved Design (attach copy of design) — API Number- or Permit Number )

12 -
Closed-loop Systems Permit Application Attachment Checkhst Subsection B of 19.15.17.9 NMAC
Instructions: Each of the following items must be attached to the application. Please indicate, by a check mark in the box, that the documents are
attached.

[ Geologic and Hydrogeologic Data (only for on-site closure) - based upon the requirements of Paragraph (3) of Subscction B of 19.15 179

[] Siting Criteria Compliance Demonstrations (only for on-site closure) - based upon the appropriate requirements of 19 1517 10 NMAC

[] Design Plan - based upon the appropriate requirements of 19.15 17.11 NMAC

[J Operating and Maintenance Plan - based upon the appropriate requirements of 19.15.17 12 NMAC

] Closure Plan (Please complete Boxes 14 through 18, if apphcable) based upon the appropriate requirements of Subsectlon Cof'1915179 NMAC

+and 19.15 17 13 NMAC

[J Previously Approved Design (attach copy of design) APl Number.
[ Previously Approved Operating and Maintenance Plan APl Number' (Applies only to closed-loop system that use

i above ground steel tanks or haul-off bins and propose to implement waste removal for closure)

13.
Permanent Pits Permit Application Checklist: Subsection B of 19.15.17.9 NMAC

“ Instructions: Each of the following items must be attached to the application. Please indicate, by a check mark in the box, that the documents are

attached.
Hydrogeologic Report - based upon the requirements of Paragraph (1) of Subsection B of 19.15.17.9 NMAC

Siting Criteria Compliance Demonstrations - based upon the appropriate requirements of 19.15 17.10 NMAC
Climatological Factors Assessment

Certified Engineering Design Plans - based upon the appropriate requirements of 19.15.17.11 NMAC

Dike Protection and Structural Integrity Design - based upon the appropriate requirements of 19 15 17.11 NMAC
Leak Detection Design - based upon the appropriate requirements of 19 15.17 11 NMAC

Liner Specifications and Compatibility Assessment - based upon the appropriate requirements of 19.15.17.11 NMAC
Quality Control/Quality Assurance Construction and Installation Plan

Operating and Maintenance Plan - based upon the appropriate requirements of 19.15.17.12 NMAC

Freeboard and Overtopping Prevention Plan - based upon the appropriate requirements of 19 15 17.11 NMAC
Nuisance or Hazardous Odors, including H,S, Prevention Plan

Emergency Response Plan

Oil Field Waste Stream Characterization

Monitoring and Inspection Plan

Erosion Control Plan
Closure Plan - based upon the appropriate requirements of Subsection C of 19.15.17.9 NMAC and 19.15 17 13 NMAC

(e o [ [

m
Proposed Closure: [9.15.17.13 NMAC
Instructions: Please complete the applicable boxes, Boxes 14 through 18, in regards to the proposed closure plan.

Type. [ Driling [] Workover O Emergency [] Cavitation [] P&A [] Permanent Pit {X Below-grade Tank O Closed-loop System
[ Alternative
Proposed Closure Mcthod. [ Waste Excavation and Removal
[[] Wastc Removal (Closcd-loop systems only)
[] On-site Closure Mcthod (Only, for temporary pits and closed- loop systeins)
[ In- -place Bunal [J On-site Trench Burial
[T] Alternative Closure Method (Exceptions must be submitted to the Santa Fe Environmental Burcau for consideration)

15
Waste Excavation and Removal Closure Plan Checklist: (19.15.17.13 NMAC) Instructions: Each ofthcfollowmg items must be attached t() the

closure plan.' Please indicate, by a check mark in the box, that the documents are attached.
X Protocols and Procedures - based upon the appropriate requirements of 19.15.17.13 NMAC
I Confirmation Sampling Plan (if applicable) - based upon the appropriate requirements of Subsection F of 19 15 17.13 NMAC
X Disposal Facility Name and Permit Number (for liquids, drilling fluids and drill cuttings)
X Soil Backfill and Cover Design Spccifications - based upon the appropriate requirements of Subsection H of 19.15.17.13 NMAC
X Re-vegetation Plan - based upon the appropriate requirements of Subsection [ of 19 15.17.13 NMAC
[X Site Reclamation Plan - based upon the appropriate requirements of Subsection G of 19.15.17.13 NMAC
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16. i
Waste Removal Closure For Closed- loop Systems That Utilize Above Ground Steel Tanks or Haul-off Bins Only: (19.1517.13.D NMACQC) |
i

Instructions: Please indentify the facility or facilities for the disposal of liquids, drilling fluids and drill cuttings. Use attachment if more than two v
Sfacilities are required. i
Disposal Facility Name Disposal Facility Permit Number:
Disposal Facility Name Disposal Facility Permit Number., :

Will any of the proposed closed-loop sysiem operations and associated activities oceur on or in areas that wi// not be used for future service and operations?
L] Yes (If yes, please provide the information below) [] No

Requu'ea’for impacted areas which will not be used for future service and operations
[[] Soil Backfill and Cover Design Specifications - - based upon the appropriate requirements of Subsection H of 19.15.17.13 NMAC
] Re-vegetation Plan - based upon the appropriate requirements of Subsection 1 of 19.15.17.13 NMAC
] Site Reclamation Plan - based upon the appropriate requirements of Subsection G of 19 15.17 13 NMAC

17
Siting Criteria (regarding on-site closure methods only): 19.1517.10 NMAC

Instructions: Each siting criteria requires a demonstration of compliance in the closure plan. Recommendations of acceptable source material are '

provided below. Requests regarding changes to certain siting criteria may require administrative approval from the appropriate district office or may be

considered an exception which must be submitted to the Santa Fe Environmental Bureau office for consideration of approval. Justifications and/or

demonstrations of equivalency are required. Please refer to 19.15.17.10 NMAC for guidance.

Ground water is less than 50 feet below the bottom of the buricd waste. 7 Yes[] No
- NM Office of the State Engineer < iIWATERS databasc search, USGS, Data obtained from nearby wells [ NA

Ground water is between 50 and 100 feet below the bottom of the buried waste [J Yes [ No
- NM Office of the State Engineer - iIWATERS database search; USGS; Data obtained from ncarby wells [ NA

Ground water is more than 100 feet below the bottom of the buried waste [ Yes[] No
- NM Office of the State Engineer - iIWATERS database search; USGS; Data obtamed from nearby wells ] NA

Within 300 feet of a continuously flowing watercourse, or 200 feet of any other significant watercourse or lakebed, sinkhole, or playa | [] Yes[ ] No

lake (measured from the ordinary high-water mark)
- Topographic map; Visual inspection (certification) of the proposed site

Within 300 feet from a permanent residence, school, hospital, institution, or church in existence at the time of initial application [J Yes[J No
- Visual inspection (certification) of the proposed site; Aerial photo, Satellite image

Within 500 horizontal feet of a private, domestic fresh water well or spring that less than five households use for domestic or stock 3 Yes[] No

watering purposes, or within 1000 horizontal feet of any other fresh water well or spring, in existence at the time of initial application. :
- NM Office of the State Engineer - iWATERS database; Visual inspection (certification) of the proposed site

Within incorporated municipal boundaries or within a defined mumcipal fresh water well field covered under a municipal ordinance [ Yes[] No

adopted pursuant to NMSA 1978, Section 3-27-3, as amended.
- Written confirmation or verification from the municipality; Written approval obtained from the municipahty

Within 500 feet of a wetland O] Yes[J No
- US Fish and Wildlife Wetland Identification map, Topographic map, Visual inspection (certification) of the proposed site

Within the area overlying a subsurface mine. Yes [] No
- Written confirmation or verification or map from the NM EMNRD-Mining and Mineral Division

Within an unstable area.
- Engineering measures incorporated into the design; NM Bureau of Geology & Mineral Resources, USGS; NM Gcologlcal (] Yes[J No

Society; Topographic map

Within a 100-year floodplain. O Yes[] No

- FEMA map

13.
On-Site Closure Plan Checklist: (19 15.17.13 NMAC) Instructions: Each of the following items must be attached to the closure plan. Please indicate,

by a check mark in the box, that the documents are attached.

Siting Criteria Compliance Demonstrations - based upon the appropriate requirements of 19.15.17.10 NMAC

Proof of Surfacc Owner Notice - based upon the appropriate requirements of Subsection F of 19 15.17.13 NMAC

Construction/Design Plan of Burial Trench (if applicable) based upon the appropriate requirements of 19 15.17.11 NMAC

Construction/Design Plan of Temporary Pit (for in-place burial of a drying pad) - based upon the appropriate requirements of 19.15.17.11 NMAC
Protocols and Procedures - based upon the appropriate requirements of 19.15.17.13 NMAC

Confirmation Samphng Plan (if applicablc) - based upon the appropriate requirements of Subsection F of 19.15.17.13 NMAC

Waste Material Sampling Plan - based upon the appropriate requirements of Subsection F of 19.15 17.13 NMAC

Disposal Facility Name and Permit Number (for hiquids, drilling fluids and drill cuttings or in case on-site closure standards cannot be achieved)
Soil Cover Design - based upon the appropriate requirements of Subsection H of 19 1517 13 NMAC -
Re-vegetation Plan - based upon the appropriate requirements of Subscection 1 0f 19.15 17 13 NMAC

Site Reclamation Plan - based upon the appropriate requirements of Subscction G ot 19.15.17 13 NMAC

0 o o
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I Operator Application Certification:
[ hereby certify that the information submtted with this apphication 1s true, accurate and complete to the best of my knowledge and behef

. 1
Name (Print) Kim Champlin Thtle. Environmental Representative |

Signature. L w%m,’/j(////ﬂ/ Date. 01/12/2009 '1
c-mail address: kim_champlin@xtoenergy.com Telephone: / (505)333-3100 . !
N ) A i
T / L - T g p, f
i OCD Approval: [] Permit Application (including closure plan) ﬂ -] OCD Copdijigns (see attachment) CLoo 8%6&@”
J e A= T SN A
— yVal Date: " (« /o

" OCD Representative Signaturg:/‘l:/' T S

— ).
s e ¥R
| Title: %Ug/mmﬁi—\éa\ 41\4,{:! e W@[‘\ pg?m t ,’.?5%;/

L .

P21 f
Closure Report (required within 60 days of closure compietion): Subscction K of 19.15.17 13 NMAC !
Mustructions: Operators are required to obtain an approved closure plan prior to implementing any closure activities and submitting the closure report. |
The closure report is required to be submitted to the division within 60 days of the completion of the closure activities. Please do not complete this :

section of the form until an approved closure plan has been obtained and the closure agtivities have been completed.
C

losure Completion Date: LI /30 /aOIO Lo

22

; |
;! Clg€ure Method: l
! Waste Excavation and Removal [] On-Site Closure Method [_] Alternative Closure Method [] Waste Removal (Closed-loop systems only) |
[ If different from approved plan, please explain.

23 . - '
Closure Report Regarding Waste Removal Closure For Closed-loop Systems That Utilize Above Ground Steel Tanks or Haul-off Bins Only: 1

Instructions: Please indentify the facility or facilities for where the liquids, drilling fluids and drill cuttings were disposed. Use attachment if more than

two facilities were utilized.
Disposal Facility Name. Disposal Facility Permit Number:

Disposal Facility Name: Disposal Facility Permit Number:

Were the closed-loop system operations and associated activities performed on or in areas that wi/l not be used for future service and operations?
[3 Yes (If yes, please demonstrate compliance to the items below) [] No

Requuired for impacted areas which will not be used for future service and operations:
[J Site Reclamation (Photo Documentation)
[] Soil Backfilling and Cover Installation
[] Re-vegetation Application Rates and Seeding Technique

4
Closure Report Attachment Checklist: _Instructions: Each of the following items must be attached to the closure veport. Please indicate, by a check
markn the box, that the documents are attached. d‘
Proof of Closure Notice (surface owner and division)aﬂ"’&l"
[ Proof of Deed Notice (required for on-site closure)
[3_Plot Plan (for on-site closures and temporary pits) . L«(’J .
E(?lonﬁrmanon Sampling Analytical Results (ifapphcablc)aﬂ'm - . - R R ; i
[ Waste Material Sampling Analytical Results (requirgd forgon-site closure) S ,
isposal Facility Name and Permit Number & {T4 Ox 'P ' i
il Backfilling and Cover Installation R €y~ chD {31 XV |‘3V\5 {
-vegetation Application Rates and ScePdin 'Techaywe P{Pfs vant do BLM NOL)

|
|

) r : Site Reclamation (Photo Documentation) g ff4¢ . 1
i On-site Closure Location. Latitude Longitude NAD: 71927 [] 1983 i

25
! Operator Closure Certification:
I hereby certify that the information and attachments submitted with tius closure report is true, accurate and complete to the best of my knowledge and

belief. 1 also certify that the closure complies with all applicable closure requirements and conditions specified in the approved closure plan

ﬁi‘e ’ Title. E”hs §P€C (ﬁ lrsir . )
: Date. 5/”/30'0 . ‘ )
.Telephone' 50 S -—333'—3 7 c ’

* Name (Print):
i
I
¢ Signature.

c-lr}ail address

v
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XTO Energy Inc.
San Juan Basin (Northwest New Mexico)

General Closure Plan
For'Below-Grade Tan};s

In accordance with Rule 19.15.17.13 NMAC the fol(owfng information describes the closure
requirements of below-grade tanks on XTO Energy Inc (XTO) locations. This is XTO’s standard
procedure for all below-grade tanks. A separate plan will be submutted for any below-grade tank which

does not conform to this plan.
General Plan
1. XTO will close below-grade tanks within the time periods pr‘(;vided in19.15.17.13 NMAC, or by

an earlier date that the division requires because of imminent danger to fresh water, public heaith
or the environment.

2. XTO will close a below-grade tank that does not meet the requirements of Paragraphs (1) through
(4) of Subsection I 0f 19.15.17.11 NMAC or is not included m Paragraph (5) of Subsection I of
19.15.17.11 NMAC within five years after June 16, 2008, if not retrofitted to comply with
Paragraphs (1) through (4) of Subsection I of 19.15.17.11 NMAC.

3. XTO will close a permitted below-grade tank within 60 days of cessation of the below-grade
tank’s operation or as required by the transitional provisions of Subsection B of 19.15.17.17
NMAC in accordance with a closure plan that the appropriate division district office approves.
The closure report will be filed on form C-144.

4. XTO will remove liquids and sludge from below-grade tanks prior to implementing a closure
method and will dispose of the liquids and sludge 1n a division-approved facility. Approved
facilities and waste streams mclude: ‘

Envirotech Permit No. NM01-0011 and IEI Permit No. NM 01-0010B
Soil contaminated by exempt petroleum hydrocarbons
Produced sand, pit sludge and contammated bottoms from storage of exempt
wastes
Basin Disposal Permit No. NM01-005
Produced water

S. XTO will remove the below- -grade tank and dlspése of 1t in a division- appr oved faéflity or
recycle, reuse, or reclaim 1t in a manner that the appropriate division district office has approved

prior to removal. Arly associated liners will be removed, properly clearied and disposed of per
19.15.9.712 NMAC at San Jaan County Landfill. Documentatlon of the final disposition will be

included in the closure report.

6. XTO will remove any on-site equipment associated with a below-grade tank unless the equipment
is required for some other purpose.

7. XTO will test the soils beneath the below-grade tank to determine whether a release has occurred. -

iAta minimum 5 point composite sample will be collected along with individual grab samples
from any area that is wet, discolored or showing other evidence of a release.” Samples will be

i

L

-



XTO Energy Inc.
San Juan Basin (Northwest New Mexico)

General Closure Plan
For Below-Grade Tanks

Page 2

10.

11

12.

13.

analyzed for BTEX, TPH and chlondes to demonstrate that the benzene concentration, as
determined by EPA SW-846 methods 8021B or §260B or EPA method that the division
approves, does not exceed 0.2 mg/kg, total BTEX concentration, as determined by EPA SW-846
methods 8021B or 8260B or other EPA method that the division approves, does not exceed 50
mg/kg; the TPH concentration, as determined by EPA method 418.1 or other EPA method that
the division approves, does not exceed 100mg/kg; and the chloride concentration, as determined
by EPA method 300.1 or other EPA method that the division approves, does not exceed 250
mg/kg, or the background concentration, whichever is greater. XTO will notify the division of its
results on form C-141.

!

If XTO or the division determines that a release has occurred, XTO will comply with 19.15.3.116
NMAC and 19.15.1.19NMAC as appropriate.

If the sampling program demonstrates that a release has not occurred or that any release does not
exceed the concentrations specified in Paragraph (4) of Subsection E 0f 19.15.17.13 NMAC,
XTO will backfill the excavation with compacted, non-waste containing, earthen material;
construct a division prescribed soil cover; recontour and re-vegetate the site.

Notice of Closure operations will be given to the Aztec Division District III office between 72
hours and one week prior to the start of closure activities via email or verbally.
The notification will include the following:

1 Operator’s name

1. Well Name and API Number

1il. Location by Unit Letter, Section, Township, and Range

The surface owner shall also be notified prior to the implementation of any closure operations of
below-grade tanks as per the approved closure plan using certified mail, return receipt requested.

Re-contouring of location will match fit, shape, line, form and texture of the surrounding area.
Re-shaping will'inciude drainage control, prevent ponding, and prevent erosion. Natural
dramages will be unimpeded and water bars and/or silt traps will be placed in areas where needed
to prevent erosion on a large scale. Final re-contour shall have a uniform appearance with
smooth surface, fitting the natural landscape.

A mmimum cf 4 feet of cover shall be achieved and the cover shall include 1 foot of suitable
material to establish vegetation at the site; or the background thickness of topsoil, whichever 1s °
greater. Soil cover will be constructed to the site’s existing grade and ponding of water and
erosion of the cover material will be prevented with drainage control, natural drainages and silt
traps where needed.

XTO will seed the disturbed areas the first growing season after the operator closes the pit.
Seeding will be accomplished via drilling on the contour whenever practical or by other division-
approved methods. BLM or Forest Service stipulated seed mixes will be used on federal lands.
Vegetative cover will equal 70% of the native perennial vegetative cover (un-impacted)
consisting of at least three native plant species, including at least one grass, but not including
noxious weeds, and maintain that cover through two successive growing seasons. Repeat seeding
or planting will be continued untif successful vegetative growth occurs.
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XTO Energy Inc.

San Juan Basin (Northwest New Mexico)
General Closure Plan

For Below-Grade Tanks

Page 3 '

14.”  All closure activities will include proper documentation and be avatlable for review upon request
and will be submitted in closure report form to OCD within 60 days of closure of the below- g ade
tank. Closure report will be filed on form C-144 and incorporate the following:

L. Proof of closure notice to division and surface owner;
ii. Details on capping and covering, where applicable;
1. Inspection reports;

v. Confirmation sampling analytical results;

V. Disposal facility name(s) and permit number(s);

V1. Soil backfilling and cover installation;

Vit Re-vegetation application rates and seeding techmques, (or approved alternative

to re-vegetation requirements if applicable);
viil.  Photo documentation of the site reclamation.
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1625 N. French Dr., Hobbs, NM 88240 State of New Mexico Form C-141
District 11 Energy Minerals and Natural Resources Revised October 10, 2003
1301 W, Grand Avenue, Artesia, NM 88210
District 111 ; ; Nisi Submit 2 Copies to appropriate
IQOO‘Rio Brazos Road, Aztec, NM 87410 Oil Conservation D]V'ISIOH District Oftfice in aggorgance
1137!;151? ISV . b s 1220 South St. Francis Dr. with Rule 116 on back
2 . St. Francis Dr, Santa Fe, NM 87505 i

18 Dr aFe Santa Fe, NM 87505 side of form

Release Notification and Corrective Action

OPERATOR [] Initial Report ~ [X] Final Report
Name of Company: XTO Energy, Inc. Contact: James McDaniel
Address: 382 Road 3100, Aztec, New Mexico 87410 Telephone No.: (505) 333-3701
Facility Name: Montoya COM #1A (30-045-24994) Facility Type: Gas Well (Mesaverde)
Surface Owner: Private | Mineral Owner: rLease No.: Fee J

LOCATION OF RELEASE

Unit Letter | Section | Township | Range | Feet fromthe | North/South Line | Feet fromthe | East/West Line | County
P 25 32N 13W 1190 FSL 990 FEL San Juan

Latitude: 36.9535 Longitude: -108.14852
NATURE OF RELEASE

T e of Release: Historical Volume of Release: Unknown Volume Recovered: NA
Source of Release: BGT Date and Hour of Occurrence: Date and Hour of Discovery: NA
Historical
Was Immediate Notice Given? If YES, To Whom?
[ Yes [ No [X] Not Required
}ﬁ Whom? _Date and Hour
Was a Watercourse Reached? If YES, Volume Impacting the Watercourse.
[0 Yes X No

1f a Watercourse was Impacted, Describe Fully.*
Describe Cause of Problem and Remedial Action Taken.*

A below grade tank was taken out of service at the above mentioned facility due to plugging and abandoning of the well site. A second BGT was
discovered off the compressor during P&A activities, and was closed pursuant to the Closure Plan accepted for this location. A below grade tank closure
composite sample was collected for each on-site BGT pursuant to the *Pit Rule’.

BGT #1 — The sample returned results below the 0.2 mg/kg benzene standard, the 50 mg/kg total BTEX standard, the 100 mg/kg TPH standard, and the
250 mg/kg chloride standard, confirming that a release had not occurred from this BGT.

BGT #2 — The sample returned results below the 0.2 mg/kg benzene standard, the 50 mg/kg total BTEX standard, and the 250 mg/kg chloride standard, but
above the 100 mg/kg TPH standard, confirming that a release has occurred from this BGT.

The site was then ranked pursuant to the NMOCD Guidelines for the Remediation of Leaks, Spills and Releases. The site was ranked a 30 due to a depth
to groundwater of less than 50 feet, and a wash at less than 1,000 feet from the location. This set the closure standards to 100 mg/kg TPH, 10 mg/kg
benzene and 50 mg/kg total BTEX.

Describe Area Affected and Cleanup Action Taken.
A sample was collected from the BGT #2 cellar and analyzed for TPH via USEPA Method 8015 The sample returned results below the 100 mg/kg TPH
standard determined for this site, therefore, no excavation was required. Analytical results are attached for your reference.

I hereby certify that the information given above is true and complete to the best of my knowledge and understand that pursuant to NMOCD rules and
regulations all operators are required to report and/or file certain release notifications and perform corrective actions for releases which may endanger
public health or the environment. The acceptance of a C-141 report by the NMOCD marked as "Final Report" does not relieve the operator of liability
should their operations have failed to adequately investigate and remediate contamination that pose a threat to ground water, surface water, human health
or the environment. In addition, NMOCD acceptance of'a C-141 report does not relieve the operator of responsibility for compliance with any other
federal, state, or locgl laws gnd/or regufafions.

/ // & ) OIL CONSERVATION DIVISION
Signature: — '
| Signature =

Approved by District Supervisor:

Printed Mame: James McDaniel

Title: EH&S Specialist Approval Date: Expiration Date’

E-mail Address: James_McDaniel@xtoenergy.com Conditions of Approval: Attached [

Date: 5/11/2010 Phone: 505-333-3701




XTO Energy Inc.
San Juan Basin
Below Grade Tank
Closure Report

Lease Name: Montoya COM #1A
API No.: 30-045-24994 .
Description: Unit P, Section 25, Township 32N, Range 13W, San Juan County

In accordance with Rule 19.15.17.13 NMAC the following information describes the closure
requirements of below-grade tanks on XTO Energy Inc. (XTO) locations. This is XTO’s standard
procedure for all below-grade tanks. A separate plan will be submitted for any below-grade tank which
does not conform to this plan.

General Plan

1. XTO will close below-grade tanks within the time periods provided in 19.15.17.13 NMAC, or by
an earlier date that the division requires because of imminent danger to fresh water, public health
or the environment.

Closure Date is April 30,2010

2. XTO will close a below-grade tank that does not meet the requirements of Paragraphs (1) through
(4) of Subsection | 0of 19.15.17.11 NMAC or is not included in Paragraph (5) of Subsection | of
19.15.17.11 NMAC within five years after June 16, 2008, if not retrofitted to comply with
Paragraphs (1) through (4) of Subsection 1 of 19.15.17.11 NMAC.

Closure Date is April 30, 2010

3. XTO will close a permitted below-grade tank within 60 days of cessation of the below-grade
tank’s operation or as required by the transitional provisions of Subsection B of 19.15.17.17
NMAC in accordance with a closure plan that the appropriate division district office approves.
The closure report will be filed on form C-144.

Required C-144 Form is attached to this document.

4. XTO will remove liquids and sludge from below-grade tanks prior to implementing a closure
method and will dispose of the liquids and sludge in a division-approved facility. Approved
facilities and waste streams include:

Envirotech Permit No. NM01-0011
Soil contaminated by exempt petroleum hydrocarbons
Produced sand, pit sludge and contaminated bottoms from storage of exempt
wastes
Basin Disposal Permit No. NM01-005
Produced water
All liquids and sludge were removed from the tank prior to closure activities.

5. XTO will remove the below-grade tank and dispose of it in a division approved facility or
recycle, reuse, or reclaim it in a manner that the appropriate division district office approves.
XTO has removed the below grade tank, and will dispose of it at a division approved
facility, or recycle, reclaim or reuse it in a manner that is approved by the division.



XTO will remove any on-site equipment associated with a below-grade tank unless the equipment
is required for some other purpose.
XTO Energy will remove all associated equipment and P&A this location.

XTO will test the soils beneath the below-grade tank to determine whether a release has occurred.
At a minimum 5 point composite sample will be collected along with individual grab samples
from any area that is wet, discolored or showing other evidence of a release. Samples will be
analyzed for BTEX, TPH and chlorides to demonstrate that the benzene concentration, as
determined by EPA SW-846 methods 802 1B or 8260B or EPA method that the division
approves, does not exceed 0.2 mg/kg; total BTEX concentration, as determined by EPA SW-846
methods 802 1B or 8260B or other EPA method that the division approves, does not exceed 50
mg/kg; the TPH concentration, as determined by EPA method 418.1 or other EPA method that
the division approves, does not exceed 100mg/kg; and the chloride concentration, as determined
by EPA method 300.1 or other EPA method that the division approves, does not exceed 250
mg/kg, or the background concentration, whichever is greater. XTO will notify the division of its
results on form C-141.

A five point composite sample was taken of each pit using sampling tools and all samples
tested per Subsection B of 19.15.17.1 3(B)( 1 )(b). (Sample results attached).

BGT #1
Components Test Method Limit (mg/Kg) Results
Benzene EPA SW-846 8021B or 8260B 0.2 ND
BTEX EPA SW-846 8021B or 8260B 50 . ND
TPH EPA SW-846 418.1 100 20.3 mg/kg
Chlorides EPA 300.1 250 or background 35 mg/kg
BGT #2
Components Test Method Limit (mg/Kg) Results
Benzene EPA SW-846 8021B or 8260B 0.2 ND
BTEX EPA SW-846 8021B or 8260B 50 ND
TPH EPA SW-846 418.1 100 2,100 mg/kg
Chlorides EPA 300.1 250 or background 85 mg/kg

If XTO or the division determines that a release has occurred, XTO will comply with 19.15.3.116
NMAC and 19.15.1.19NMAC as appropriate.

Sample results indicate that a release has occurred from BGT #2. Pursuant to NMAC
19.15.3.116, the site was then ranked pursuant to the NMOCD Guidelines for the
Remediation of Leaks, Spills and Releases. The site was ranked a 30 due to a depth to
groundwater of less than 50 feet, and a wash at less than 1,000 feet from the location. A
sample was collected from the cellar associated with BGT #2 and analyzed for TPH via
USEPA Method 8015. The sample returned results of non-detect, well below the 100 mg/kg
TPH standard determined for this site. No excavation was required.

If the sampling program demonstrates that a release has not occurred or that any release does not
exceed the concentrations specified in Paragraph (4) of Subsection E of 19.15.17.13 NMAC,
XTO will backfill the excavation with compacted, non-waste containing, earthen material;
construct a division prescribed soil cover; recontour and re-vegetate the site.



1.

13.

XTO Energy has backfilled the former BGT area to the above mentioned specifications.
The site has been recontoured, and will be re-seeded pursuant to the BLM MOU.

Notice of Closure operations will be given to the Aztec Division District 111 office between 72
hours and one week prior to the start of closure activities via email or verbally.
The notification will include the following:

i. Operator’s name
ii. Well Name and API Number
iii. Location by Unit Letter, Section, Township, and Range

Notification was provided to Mr. Brandon Powell with the Aztec office of the OCD via email
on April 27, 2010; see attached email printout.

The surface owner shall be notified of XTO’s proposal to close the BGT as per the approved
closure plan using certified mail, return receipt requested.
The surface owner was notified on March 18, 2010; see attached letter and return receipt.

Re-contouring of location will match fit, shape, line, form and texture of the surrounding area.
Re-shaping will include drainage control, prevent ponding, and prevent erosion. Natural
drainages will be unimpeded and water bars and/or silt traps will be placed in areas where needed
to prevent erosion on a large scale. Final re-contour shall have a uniform appearance with
smooth surface, fitting the natural landscape.

The site will be recontoured to the above mentioned specifications.

A minimum of 4 feet of cover shall be achieved and the cover shall include 1 foot of suitable
material to establish vegetation at the site, or the background thickness of topsoil, whichever is
greater.

The BGT areas have been backfilled to match the OCD specifications.

XTO will seed the disturbed areas the first growing season after the operator closes the pit.
Seeding will be accomplished via drilling on the contour whenever practical or by other division-
approved methods. BLM or Forest Service stipulated seed mixes will be used on federal lands.
Vegetative cover will equal 70% of the native perennial vegetative cover (un-impacted)
consisting of at least three native plant species, including at least one grass, but not including
noxious weeds, and maintain that cover through two successive growing seasons. Repeat seeding
or planting will be continued until successful vegetative growth occurs.

The site will be re-seeded pursuant to the BLM MOU.

All closure activities will include proper documentation and be available for review upon request
and will be submitted in closure report form to OCD within 60 days of closure of the below-grade
tank. Closure report will be filed on form C-144 and incorporate the following;:

i. Proof of closure notice to division and surface owner; attached

il. Details on capping and covering, where applicable; per OCD Specifications
iii. Inspection reports; attached

iv. Confirmation sampling analytical results; attached

V. Disposal facility name(s) and permit number(s); see above

Vi. Soil backfilling and cover installation; per OCD Specifications

Vil. Re-vegetation application rates and seeding techniques, (or approved alternative

to re-vegetation requirements if applicable); pursuant to the BLM MOU
viii.  Photo documentation of the site reclamation; attached



envirotech

Analytical Laboratory EPA METHOD 8015 Modified
Nonhalogenated Volatile Organics
Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons

Client: XTO Project #; 98031-0528
Sample ID: BGT #2 Closure Comp Date Reported: 04-29-10
Laboratory Number: 53852 Date Sampled: 04-27-10
Chain of Custody No: 9174 Date Received: 04-27-10
Sample Matrix: Soil Date Extracted: 04-27-10
Preservative: Cool Date Analyzed: 04-28-10
Condition: Intact Analysis Requested: 80156 TPH
Det.
. Concentration Limit
Parameter (mg/Kg) (mg/Kg)
Gasoline Range (C5 - C10) ND 0.2
Diesel Range {(C10 - C28) ND 0.1
Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons ND 0.2

ND - Parameter not detected at the stated detection limit.

References: Method 80158, Nonhalogenated Volatile Organics, Test Methods for Evaluating Solid Waste,
SW-846, USEPA, December 1996.

Comments: Montoya Com #1A

-

s ) _

P;na/lyst y Review

5796 US Highway 64, Farmington, NM 87401 1 Ph (505)632-0615 Fr(800)362-1879 Fx (505) 632-1865 lab@envirotech-inc com envirotech-inc.com




envirotech
Analytical Laboratory EPA Method 8015 Modified

Nonhalogenated Volatile Organics
Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons

Quality Assurance Report

Client: QA/QC Project #: N/A
Sample ID: 04-28-10 QA/QC Date Reported: 04-29-10
Laboratory Number: 53835 Date Sampled: N/A
Sample Matrix: Methylene Chloride Date Received: N/A
Preservative: N/A Date Analyzed: 04-28-10
Condition: N/A Analysis Requested: TPH

, : £ - Salbalel IRCAIRRR (GG & Differene
Gasoline Range C5-C10 05-07-07 1.0150E+003 1.0154E+003 0.04% 0 -~15%
Diesel Range C10-C28 05-07-07 1.0951E+003 1.0955E+003 0.04% 0-15%

Diesel Range C10-C28 ND 0.1

Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons ND 0.2

Gasoline Range C5 - C10 ND ND 0.0% 0 - 30%

Diesel Range C10-C28 11.5 12.7 10.4% 0-30% .

Gasoline Range C5-C10 ND 250 253 101% 75 -125%
Diesel Range C10-C28 11.5 250 259 99.0% 75 -125%

ND - Parameter not detected at the stated detection limit.
References: Method 80158, Nonhalogenated Volatile Organics, Test Methods for Evaluating Solid Waste,
SW-846, USEPA, December 1996,

Comments: QAIQC for Samples 53835 - 53837 and 53850 - 53855

(—\/nalﬁ,t Review

2 iin Jeodon,

5796 US Highway 64, Farmington, NM 87401 Ph (505)632-0615 Fr (800)362-1879 Fx {505) 632-1865  [ab@envirotech-Inc.com  envirotech-inc.com
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Analytical Laboratory

EPA METHOD 8021
AROMATIC VOLATILE ORGANICS

Client: XTO Project #: 98031-0528
Sample ID: BGT #1 Closure Comp Date Reported: 04-29-10
Laboratory Number; 53851 Date Sampled: 04-27-10
Chain of Custody: 9174 Date Received: 04-27-10
Sample Matrix: Soil Date Analyzed: 04-28-10
Preservative: Cool Date Extracted: 04-27-10
Condition: Intact Analysis Requested: BTEX
Concentration
1 Parameter {ug/Kqg)
Benzene ND 0.9
Toluene ND 1.0
Ethylbenzene ND 1.0
p,m-Xylene ND 1.2
o-Xylene ND 0.9
Total BTEX ND

ND - Parameter not detected at the stated detection limit.

[ Surrogate Recoveries: Parameter Percent Recovery
Fluorobenzene 95.1 %
1,4-difluorobenzene 98.8 %
Bromochlorobenzene 98.2 %

References: Method 50308, Purge-and-Trap, Test Methods for Evaluating Solid Waste, SW-846, USEPA,

December 1996,

Method 8021B, Aromatic Volatile Organics, Test Methods for Evaluating Solid Waste, SW-848,

USEPA, December 1986.

Comments: Montoya Com #1A

Review

P in T Mation (Joo Lo
Bralyst /

5796 US Highway 64, Farmington, NM 87401 l Ph (505)632-0615 Fr (800)362-1879 Fx (505) 632-1865 lab@envirotech-inc.com enviratech-inc.com



envirotech

Analytical Laboratory

EPA METHOD 8021
AROMATIC VOLATILE ORGANICS -

Client: XTO Project #: 98031-0528
Sample ID: BGT #2 Closure Comp Date Reported: 04-29-10
Laboratory Number: 53852 Date Sampled: 04-27-10
Chain of Custody: 9174 Date Received: 04-27-10
Sample Matrix: Soil Date Analyzed: 04-28-10
Preservative: Cool Date Extracted; 04-27-10
Condition: Intact Analysis Requested: BTEX
Det.
Concentration Limit
Parameter (ug/Kg) (ug/Kg)
Benzene ’ ~ ND 0.9
Toluene ND 1.0
Ethylbenzene ND 1.0
p,m-Xylene ND 1.2
o-Xylene ND 0.9
Total BTEX ND

ND - Parameter not detected at the stated detection limit.

| Surrogate Recoveries: Parameter Percent Recovery
Fluorobenzene 95.7 %
1,4-difluorobenzene 98.3 %
Bromochlorobenzene 98.0 %

References: Method 5030B, Purge-and-Trap, Test Methods for Evaluating Solid Waste, SW-846, USEPA,

December 1996.

Method 8021B, Aromatic Volatile Organics, Test Methods for Evaluating Solid Waste, SW-846,
USEPA, December 1996.

Comments: Montoya Com #1A

%ﬁb&é@/% /VlmiL,u /\/}L Yoot 0,

A‘/r{lys( Review

5796 US Highway 64, Farmington, N 87401 Ph (505)632-0615 fr (800)362-1879 Fx (505} 632-1865 lab@envirotech-inc.com envirotech-inc.com
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Analytical Laboratory

EPA METHOD 8021
AROMATIC VOLATILE ORGANICS

Client:

Sample ID:
Laboratory Number:
Sample Matrix:
Preservative:
Condition:

N/A

04-28-BTEX QA/QC

53835
Soil
N/A
N/A

Project #:
Date Reported:
Date Sampled:
Date Received:
Date Analyzed:
Analysis:

N/A
04-29-10
N/A

N/A
04-28-10
BTEX

Benzene
Toluene
Ethylbenzene
p,m-Xylene
o-Xylene

Benzene
Toluene
Ethyibenzene
p,m-Xylene
o-Xylene

Benzene
Toluene
Ethylbenzene
p,m-Xylene
o-Xylene

1.4544E+006
1.3243E+006
1.1927E+006
2.9809E+008
1.1275E+006

ND - Parameter not detected at the stated detection limit.

References:

Comments:

ND
ND
ND
ND
ND

1.4574E4006
1.3269E+006
1.1951E+006
2.9869E+006
1.1297E+006

0.2%
0.2%
0.2%
0.2%
0.2%

0.0%
0.0%
0.0%
0.0%
0.0%

50.8
50.5
49.9
97.6
49.8

0-30%
0-30%
0-30%
0-30%
0-30%

102%
101%
99.8%
97.6%
99.6%

Method 5030B, Purge-and-Trap, Test Methods for Evaluating Solid Waste, SW-846, USEPA,

December 1996.

Method 8021B, Aromatic and Halogenated Volatiles by Gas Chromatography Using

Photoionization andfor Electrolytic Conductivity Detectors, SW-846, USEPA December 1996.

QA/QC for Samples 53835 - 53837 and 53849 - 53855.

Apgiyét

Y
e

0.9
1.0
1.0
1.2
0.9

39 - 150
46 - 148
32-160
46 - 148
46 - 148

Mo oy [ JooA0 .

Review

5796 US Highway 64, Farmington, NM 87401 | Ph (505)632-0615  Fr(800)362-1879 Fx (505)632-1865 lab@envirotach-inc.com enviratech-inc.com
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— ; . EPA METHOD 418.1
Analytical Ltaboratory TOTAL PETROLEUM
HYDROCARBONS

Client: XTO Project #: 98031-0528
Sample ID: BGT #1 Closure Comp Date Reported: 04-28-10
Laboratory Number: 53851 Date Sampled: 04-27-10
Chain of Custody No: 9174 Date Received: 04-27-10
Sample Matrix: Soil Date Extracted: 04-28-10
Preservative: Cool Date Analyzed: 04-28-10
Condition; Intact Analysis Needed: TPH-418.1
Det.
Concentration Limit
Parameter (mg/kg) (mg/kg)
Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons 20.3 14.9
ND = Parameter not detected at the stated detection limit.
References: Method 418.1, Petroleum Hydrocarbons, Total Recoverable, Chemical Analysis of Water

and Waste, USEPA Storet No. 4551, 1978.

Comments: Montoya Com #1A

: "
| ‘ o = (ot oty sl

5796 US Highway 64, Farmington, NM 87401 Ph (505)632-0615 Fr(800)362-1879 Fx (505) 632-1865 lab@envirotech-inc.com envirotech-Inc.com



envirotech EPA METHOD 418.1

Analytical Laboratory TOTAL PETROLEUM
HYDROCARBONS
Client: XTO Project #: 98031-0528
Sample ID: BGT #2 Closure Comp Date Reported: 04-28-10
Laboratory Number: 53852 Date Sampled: 04-27-10
Chain of Custody No: 9174 Date Received: 04-27-10
Sample Matrix: Saoil Date Extracted: 04-28-10
Preservative: Cool . Date Analyzed: 04-28-10
Conditicn: Intact Analysis Needed: TPH-418.1
Det.
Concentration Limit

Parameter (mg/kg) {mg/kg)
Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons 2,100 14.9

ND = Parameter not detected at the stated detection limit.

References: Method 418.1, Petroleum Hydrocarbons, Total Recoverable, Chemical Analysis of Water
and Waste, USEPA Storet No. 4551, 1978.

Comments: Montoya Com #1A

L T (sedscci Lot b

5796 US Highway 64, Farmington, NM 87401 Ph (505)632-0615 Fr (800)362-1879 Fx (505) 632-1865  lab@envirotech-inc.com envirotech-inc.com



Analytical Laboratory TOTAL PETROLEUM
HYROCARBONS
QUALITY ASSURANCE REPORT

: @ﬂV“’@i@@h EPA METHOD 418.1

Client: QA/QC Project #: N/A
Sample ID: QA/QC Date Reported: 04-28-10
Laboratory Number: 04-28-TPH.QA/QC 53832 Date Sampled: N/A
Sample Matrix: Freon-113 Date Analyzed: 04-28-10
Preservative: N/A Date Extracted: 04-28-10
Condition; N/A Analysis Needed: TPH

|Calibratior CATRE

850

&

eases

1.6%

D B R S S R g,
Spike’Added iZSpikeiRestlt 2596 Recovery;

TPH 186 2,000 1,760 87.2%  80-120%

ND = Parameter not detected at the stated detection limit.

References: Method 418.1, Petroleum Hydrocarbons, Total Recoverable, Chemical Analysis of Water
and Waste, USEPA Storet No, 4551, 1978.

Comments: QA/QC for Samples 53832, 53834 - 53837 and 53850 - 53853.

5796 US Highway 64, Farmington, NM 87401 1 Ph (505}632-0615 Fr(800)362-1879 Fx{505) 632-1865 lab@envirotech-in¢c.com envirotech-inc.com



envirotech

Analytical Laboratory Chiloride
Client: XTO Project #: 98031-0528
Sample ID: BGT #1 Closure Comp Date Reported: 04-29-10
Lab ID#: 53851 Date Sampled: 04-27-10
Sample Matrix: Soil Date Received: 04-27-10
Preservative: Cool Date Analyzed: 04-28-10
Condition: Intact Chain of Custody: 9174
Parameter Concentration (mg/Kg)
Total Chloride 35
Reference: U.S.E.P.A., 4500B, "Methods for Chemical Analysis of Water and Wastes", 1983.

Standard Methods For The Examination of Water And Waste Water", 18th ed., 1992.

Comments: Montoya Com #1A

. 7
eview .

%xﬁ% 7z Mwa e, o Lot
Analyst L

5796 US Highway 64, Farmington, NM 87401 Ph (505)632-0615  Fr (800)362-1879 Fx (505) 632-1865  lab@envirotech-nc.com  envirotech-inc.com



envirotech

Analytical Laboratory Chloride
Client: XTO Project #: 98031-0528
Sample |D: BGT #2 Closure Comp Date Reported: 04-29-10
Lab ID#: 53852 Date Sampled: 04-27-10
Sample Matrix: Soil Date Received: 04-27-10
Preservative: Cool Date Analyzed: 04-28-10
Condition: Intact Chain of Custody: 9174
1 Parameter Concentration (mg/Kg)
Total Chloride 85
Reference: U.S.E.P.A,, 4500B, "Methods for Chemical Analysis of Water and Wastes", 1983.

Standard Methods For The Examination of Water And Waste Water”, 18th ed., 1992,

Comments: Montoya Com #1A

T st A T o o Uead o

Analy$t % Review !

5796 US Highway 64, Farmington, NM 87401 Ph (505)632-0615 Fr(800)362-1879 Fx(505) 632-1865 lab@envirotech-inc.com envirotech-inc.com



CHAIN OF

CUSTO

DY RECORD

02174

]

Client: Project Name / Location: ~
)Y ANALYSIS / PARAMETERS M
X710 Mon‘}‘o o CoM  # A G

Client Address: Sampler Name:™ & :’G\ s
SER R 30 | S M J A
C 01/” [ D | g (R [2] a -
Client Phone No.: Client No.: 8|28 3 2 z —lw 2|8
/.l i Tl g =< £ @ | 3 O E
1 OSlq Hyz/ 1525 J2isiS =3 = | 2| o
Sample No./ Sample | Sample Lab N Sample No./Volume [Preservatiyk EE ﬁ (@) é Si_ 1% r | T 9 g' g-
. ) ab No. . f ©
Identification Date Time Matrix Comoine,s Hlh | H! ‘S = 9 B‘% S &) (1—2 £ & (35 SRR
Bb’i #! Lf/ 0 Sludge l/ >< ><
%
Closure  Comp % 5265/ |Soia  Aqueous | /1% X X Al
Eb’T #X | 127/ lfﬂ\ Soid Sludge % )( L/L/
&
clocurt (paa / fo [0 %Z ( id  Aqueous ! (S X Xx ><
! Soil Sludge
Solid Aqueous
Soil Siudge
Solid Agueous
Soil Sludge
Solid Aqueous
Soil Sludge
Solid Agueous
Soil Sludge
Solid Agqueous
Soil Sludge
Solid Aqueous
Soil Sludge
Solid Agueous
Soil Sludge
Solid Agueous
ate Time Received by: (Signature) Date Time

A7)
Rehn% - /

#7/e

WS/ e

s %

/945 ]

qunshed’by (Stgrattire)

Med by: (SW_

T

Relinquished by: (Signature)

Received by: (Signature)

5796 US Highway 64 « Farmington, NM 87401 « 505-632-0615

envwotech

Analytical Laboratory

* lab@envirotech-inc.com




ENERGY

March 18,2010

Montoya Sheep and Cattle Co.
Stella Montoya

1592 Highway 170

La Plata, NM 87418

RE:  Montoya Com #1A
Sec. 25P- T32N- R13W, San Juan County

Dear Ms. Montoya:

This submittal is pursuant to Rule 19.15.17.13 requiring operators to notify surface owners of
closure of a below grade tank pit. XTO Energy Inc. (XTQO) is hereby providing written
documentation of our proposal to close the below grade tank pit associated with the
aforementioned location by means of waste excavation and removal.

Should you have any questions or require additional information please feel free to contact me at
your earliest convenience (505) 333-3100.

Respectfully submitted,

Kim Champlin

EHS Administrative Coordinator
XTO Energy Inc.

San Juan Division

Cc: OCD
File

XTO Energy Inc. - 382 Road 3100 - Aztec, NM 87410 - (505) 333-3100 - Fax (505) 333-3280
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James McDaniel/FAR/CTOC To
04/27/2010 07:25 AM cc

|
- bce
Subject

Brandon,

brandon.powell@state.nm.us

Martin Nee/FAR/CTOC@CTOC, Kim
Champlin/FAR/CTOC@CTOC, Kurt
Hoekstra/FAR/ICTOC@CTOC

Tony Espinosa/FAR/CTOC@CTOC

Montoya COM #1A

Please consider this the required 72 hour notice for pit closure activities taking place at the Montoya
COM #1A (3004524994). This well site is located in Section 25P, Township 32N, Range 13W, San Juan
County, New Mexico. Please don't hesitate to contact me if you have any additional questions or

concerns.




. "”"“"'””‘; James McDaniel/FAR/CTOC To

@pll®] 04292010 11:26 AM

| SIALE ] cc

J LTNI\’E]GTL"!’

[ mevenne bece
Subject

Brandon,

"Brandon Powell" <brandon.powell@state.nm.us>, "Kim
Champlin" <kim_champlin@xtoenergy.com>, "Kurt Hoekstra"
<kurt_hoekstra@xtoenergy.com>, “Martin Nee"

Montoya com #1A

Per our conversation, | woud like to inform you of the discovery of and additional bgt at the above
mentioned location. XTO Energy will close this additional bgt, refered to as bgt #2, using the closure plan
already approved by the OCD for this site. Please don't hesitate to contact me if you have any additional

questions or concerns. Thanks much.

James McDaniel
EH&S Specialst
XTO Energy, Inc
505-787-0519



RouteName StopName Pumper Foreman WellName APIWellNumber Section Range Township
FAR NM Run 51 MONTOYA COM 001A  Blackwell, Frankie Durham, Ken ~ MONTOYA COM 001A 3004524994 25 13W 32N
InspectorName Inspection  Inspection  Visible VisibleTankLeak Collection Visible Visible Freeboard PitLocation PitType Notes

Date Time LinerTears Overflow OfSurfaceRun  LayerO  Leak EstFT
FB 01/29/2010 09 00 No No No No No 4 Well Water Pit Below Gr
FB 02/23/2010 08 00 No No No No No 4 Well Water Pit Below Gr:
FB 03/01/2010 1100 No No No No No 4 Well Water Pit Below Gr-

Page 9 of 17



RouteName StopName Pumper Foreman WeliName APi{WellNumber Section Range Township
FAR NM Run 51 MONTOYA COM 001A  Blackwell, Frankie Durham, Ken  MONTOYA COM 001A 3004524994 25 13W 32N
tnspectorName Inspection Inspection  Visible VisibleTankLeak Collection Visible Visible Freeboard PitLocation PitType Notes

Date Time LinerTears Overflow OfSurfaceRun  LayerOil  Leak EstFT
FB 10/14/2009 09 00 No No No No No 4 Well Water Pit Below Gr:
FB 11/18/2009 1100 No No No No No 4 Well Water Pit Below Gr.
FB 12/28/2009 02 00 No No No No No 4 Well Water Pit Below Gr:
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RouteName StopName Pumper Foreman WeliName APIWellNumber Section Range Township
FAR NM Run 51 MONTOYA COM 001A  Blackwell, Frankie Durham, Ken  MONTOYA COM 001A _ 3004524994 25 13W 32N
InspectorName Inspection inspection Visible VisibleTankLeak Collection Visible Visible Freeboard PitLocation PitType Notes
Date Time LinerTears Overflow OfSurfaceRun  LayerOil  Leak EstFT
FB 06/30/2009 01 00 No No No No No 3 Well Water Pit Below Gr
FB 07/31/2009 1000 No No No No No 4 Well Water Pit Below Gr-
FB 08/19/2009 02 00 No No No No No 4 Well Water Pit Below Gr-
FB 09/25/2008 08 00 No No No No No 4 Well Water Pit Below Gr:
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RouteName StopName Pumper Foreman WeliName APIWelINumber Section Range Township
FAR NM Run 51 MONTOYA COM 001A  Blackwell, Frankie Durham, Ken ~ MONTOYA COM 001A 3004524994 25 13W 32N
InspectorName Inspection  Inspection  Visible VisibleTankLeak Coliectron Visible Visible Freeboard PitLocation  PitType Notes

Date Time LinerTears Overflow OfSurfaceRun  LayerOd  Leak EstFT
FB 04/30/2009 04 00 No No No No No 4 Well Water Pit Below Gr:
FB 05/26/2009 08 00 No No No No No 4 Well Water Pit Below Gr«
FB 06/30/2009 0100 No No No No No 3 Well Water Pit Below Gr:
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RouteName StopName Pumper Foreman WellName APIWellNumber Section Range Township
FAR NM Run 51 MONTOYA COM 001A  Blackwell, Frankie Durham, Ken  MONTOYA COM 001A 3004524994 25 13W 32N
inspectorName Inspection  Inspection  Visible VisibleTankLeak  Collection Visible Visible Freeboard PitLocaton  PitType Notes

Date Time LinesrTears Overflow OfSurfaceRun  LayerOil Leak EstFT
FB 01/07/2009 11 00 No No No No No 4 Well Water Pit Below Gr:
FB 02/10/2009 02 00 No No No No No 4 Well Water Pit Below Gr:
FB 03/18/2009 08 00 No No No No No 3 Well Water Pit Below Gr:
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RouteName StopName Pumper Foreman WellName APIWeliNumber Section Range Township
FAR NM Run 51 MONTOYA COM 001A  Blackwell, Frankie Durham, Ken  MONTOYA COM 001A 3004524994 25 13wW 32N
InspectorName Inspection  Inspection  Visible VisibleTankLeak Collection Visible Visible Freeboard PitLocation  PitType Notes

Date Time LinerTears Overflow OfSurfaceRun  LayerOll  Leak EstFT
FB 10/29/2008 08 00 No No No No No 4 Well Water Pit Below Gr
FB 11/27/2008 08 00 No No No No No 4 Well Water Pit Below Gr.
FB 12/02/2008 12 00 No No No No No 4 Well Water Pit Below Gr:
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RouteName StopName Pumper Foreman WellName APIWellNumber Section Range Township
FAR NM Run 51 MONTOYA COM 001A  Blackwell, Frankie Durham, Ken  MONTOYA COM 001A 3004524994 25 13W 32N
InspectorName Inspection  Inspection  Visible VisibleTankLeak Collection Visible Visible Freeboard PitLocation PitType Notes

Date Time LinerTears Overflow OfSurfaceRun  LayerOl  Leak EstFT
FB 08/14/2008 09 30 No No No No No 4
FB 09/04/2008 09 30 No No No No No 4
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XTO Energy, Inc.
Montoya COM #1A
Section 25, Township 32N, Range 13W
Closure Date 4/30/2010
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Photo 2 Montoya COM #1A Well Site after Backfill



